

ORIGINAL ARTICLE

# Three-year outcomes of childhood inflammatory bowel disease in New Zealand: A population-based cohort study

Natalie G Martin,\*  Amin J Roberts,† Helen M Evans,† Jonathan Bishop† and Andrew S Day\* 

\*Department of Paediatrics, University of Otago Christchurch, Christchurch and †Starship Child Health, Starship Children's Hospital, Auckland, New Zealand

## Key words

Crohn's disease, disease activity, treatment, ulcerative colitis.

Accepted for publication 23 January 2020.

## Correspondence

Professor Andrew S Day, Cure Kids Chair of Paediatric Research, Department of Paediatrics, University of Otago, Christchurch, PO Box 4345, Christchurch 8041, New Zealand.  
Email: andrew.day@otago.ac.nz

**Declaration of conflict of interest:** Natalie G Martin, Amin J Roberts and Jonathan Bishop have no conflicts of interest. Helen M Evans: Advisory board membership for Nestle Nutrition. Andrew S Day: Advisory Board membership for AbbVie, Janssen, Sanofi.

**Author contribution:** Andrew S Day conceived the idea for the study. Natalie G Martin and Amin J Roberts collected the data. Natalie G Martin designed and performed the analysis. Natalie G Martin wrote the first draft of the manuscript. Natalie G Martin, Andrew S Day, Amin J Roberts, Helen M Evans, and Jonathan Bishop contributed to data interpretation and approval of the final manuscript.

**Financial support:** The funding support of Cure Kids is acknowledged.

**Funding support:** Cure Kids

## Introduction

High rates of inflammatory bowel disease (IBD) have been documented in New Zealand (NZ) children, with a fourfold increase in incidence reported in the Canterbury region of NZ from 1996 to 2015.<sup>1</sup> The incidence of pediatric IBD across NZ, as reported by a prospective study in 2015, was 5.2/100 000 for any IBD, 3.5/100 000 for Crohn's disease (CD), and 1/100 000 for ulcerative colitis (UC).<sup>2</sup> These NZ rates were comparable to reported IBD rates in Europe.<sup>3–5</sup> Previous studies of pediatric IBD in NZ have found a predominance of CD.<sup>1,2,6</sup> Although IBD incidence peaks in adults, pediatric onset disease is reported in around one quarter of cases,<sup>7,8</sup> which may relate to early exposure to environmental risk factors or a greater number of genes conferring

## Abstract

**Background and Aim:** High rates of inflammatory bowel disease (IBD) have been documented in New Zealand (NZ) children. The objectives of this study were to describe the outcomes and disease course of childhood IBD in the first 3 years following diagnosis.

**Methods:** All children diagnosed with IBD in 2015 in NZ were included. Clinical data obtained during routine care for 3 years following diagnosis were analyzed. Growth parameters, disease activity scores, and blood parameters were compared at diagnosis and follow up.

**Results:** Three-year outcome data were available for 48 of 51 children. At follow up, median age was 15.1 years, and 34 had Crohn's disease (CD), 11 had ulcerative colitis (UC), and three had IBD-unclassified (IBDU). Although disease progression including development of perianal disease occurred in 13 (38%) of 34 children with CD, the majority ( $n = 30$ ) had inflammatory disease at follow up. Disease extension occurred in 25% (2/8) of children initially diagnosed with UC. Of all IBD patients, the mean body mass index z-score increased from  $-0.40$  to  $+0.10$  ( $P = 0.01$ ). Disease activity scores reduced from diagnosis to follow up in both CD (mean pediatric Crohn's disease activity index 35–6,  $P < 0.001$ ) and UC (mean pediatric ulcerative colitis activity index 44–6,  $P < 0.001$ ). Overall, 56% of children received steroids, 44% of children with CD received biologic therapy, and four children with CD or UC had intestinal surgery.

**Conclusions:** Most children with IBD were in remission with improved growth 3 years after diagnosis. Biologic therapies were commonly prescribed. This is the first NZ study assessing disease course in pediatric IBD. Ongoing follow up will continue to inform outcomes.

susceptibility.<sup>9</sup> Childhood-onset IBD has been associated with more severe disease and more extensive disease distribution in both CD and UC.<sup>10–12</sup>

Previous international studies have assessed disease characteristics and outcomes of children with IBD,<sup>12–21</sup> including reporting results of the widely accepted Paris classification to assess phenotype.<sup>22,23</sup> A previous study reported that complicated disease at diagnosis was associated with more surgery and hospitalizations in CD, and more extensive disease at diagnosis was associated with more biologic use in UC.<sup>13</sup> Isolated colonic CD has been associated with a decreased risk of surgery.<sup>13,14</sup>

In the 2015 prospective Pediatric Inflammatory Bowel Disease in New Zealand cohort study (PINZ study), 51 NZ

children were diagnosed with IBD.<sup>2</sup> No previous study has assessed outcomes of childhood IBD in NZ children. This study aimed to assess disease characteristics and outcomes in children recruited to the PINZ study at 3 years following diagnosis.

## Methods

**Study population.** Every child aged <16 years diagnosed with IBD and residing in NZ between 1 January and 31 December 2015 was recruited to the PINZ study.<sup>2</sup> Cases were identified prospectively by pediatric gastroenterologists, who provide care for all children with IBD in NZ. In addition, members of the NZ Society of Gastroenterology and private adult gastroenterologists were asked to provide details of any new pediatric IBD cases. IBD was diagnosed using standard criteria.<sup>23</sup> The 51 children, including 34 children with CD, 10 with UC, and 7 with inflammatory bowel disease-unclassified (IBDU), recruited to the PINZ study<sup>2</sup> were eligible for inclusion in this retrospective follow-up study.

**Disease classification.** The phenotype and disease behavior of all subjects were assessed using the Paris classification, developed in 2011 as a modification for children of the Montreal classification.<sup>22</sup>

**Disease activity scores.** A well-established tool for analyzing disease activity in childhood CD is the pediatric Crohn's disease activity index (PCDAI), which includes assessment of symptoms, growth parameters, and laboratory results including inflammatory markers, with a maximum score of 100 (highest disease activity).<sup>24</sup> A modification of the PCDAI (mod PCDAI) score is limited to laboratory results, including inflammatory markers, with a maximum score of 25.<sup>24</sup> The pediatric ulcerative colitis activity index (PUCAI) measures disease activity by assessing gastrointestinal symptoms and activity restriction, with a maximum score of 85.<sup>25</sup>

**Data collection and analysis.** Clinical data obtained during routine care were collected in 2018 and during the three intervening years since diagnosis. Data were collected by two pediatricians using a standardized case report form. All hospital clinic letters, admissions, investigations, and prescriptions were reviewed.

Demographic data were analyzed. Disease course was described including progression of Paris classification,<sup>22</sup> perianal disease, disease flares, hospitalizations, and extraintestinal manifestations (EIM). The Paris classification was also described separately in children first diagnosed with CD at age <10 years. Clinical characteristics were compared at diagnosis and most recent follow up, including height z-score, body mass index (BMI) z-score, PCDAI score, modified PCDAI score, and PUCAI score. Inflammatory markers and blood parameters were also compared at diagnosis and most recent follow up separately for all IBD and CD only patients. Disease management was described, including corticosteroid management, biologic therapy, immunomodulatory therapy, oral and rectal 5-aminosalicylic acid (ASA), antibiotic courses, and exclusive enteral nutrition (EEN) at diagnosis and subsequently. The cumulative steroid dose was calculated by converting each course of steroids to

prednisolone equivalents per kilogram weight and summing all courses of steroids. Surgical management and treatment for iron deficiency were also described.

**Statistical methods.** Statistical analysis was performed using IBM SPSS Statistics for Windows, version 25 (Armonk, NY, USA). The paired sample *t*-test was used to compare continuous parametric variables, and the related-samples Wilcoxon Ranked Sign test was used to compare continuous nonparametric variables. Fisher's exact test was used to compare categorical variables. Children with missing data were excluded pairwise. A *P* value of <0.05 was considered significant.

**Ethical considerations.** Ethical approval was obtained from the University of Otago Human Research Ethics Committee reference HD18/034.

## Results

**Demographics.** Of 51 children aged <16 years diagnosed with IBD in NZ in 2015, outcome data were available for 48 children at a mean of 3.1 years following diagnosis. The median age at diagnosis was 12.3 years (range 1.0–15.9 years), and 58% (28/48) were male. Children living in the South Island comprised 52% (25/48) of participants, with 48% living in the North Island of NZ. Three participants in the 2015 PINZ cohort study were lost to follow up, including one child with IBDU and two with UC.

Of 48 included children, 34 had CD, 11 had UC including 3 who were initially diagnosed with IBDU, and 3 had IBDU. Of children with IBD residing in the South Island, 84% (21/25) had CD compared with 57% (13/23) in the North Island (*P* = 0.06).

**Disease progression.** At the 3-year follow up, there was progression of Paris classification in 38% (13/34) of children with CD (Table 1) and 25% (2/8) of those initially diagnosed with UC (Table 2). Seven children with CD developed new perianal disease, including four with disease progression limited only to new perianal disease and three who developed perianal disease in addition to other disease progression.

There were no new EIM reported following diagnosis. Of the children with CD, nine had EIM at diagnosis. Three children had rheumatological EIM, including two with polyarthritis and one with previously diagnosed idiopathic juvenile arthritis. Two children had hepatobiliary EIM, including one with primary sclerosing cholangitis (PSC) and one with autoimmune hepatitis and PSC features. Three children had orofacial EIM, and one had erythema nodosum. There was one child with IBDU who had PSC at diagnosis.

**Growth parameters.** The mean BMI z-score increased significantly in all patients with IBD (−0.40 to +0.10; *n* = 43, *P* = 0.01) and in the subset of participants with CD (−0.62 to −0.10; *n* = 21, *P* < 0.01). Mean height scores did not change significantly in either all IBD (−0.27 to −0.03; *n* = 43, *P* = 0.14) or CD (−0.33 to −0.10; *n* = 31, *P* = 0.13) patients. The proportion of children with height <third percentile in CD was 13% (4/32) at diagnosis and 3% (1/31) at 3-year follow up. No child with IBDU or UC had a height <third percentile at diagnosis or follow up.

**Table 1** Age, Paris classification, growth parameters, and disease activity in children with Crohn's disease at diagnosis and 3-year follow up

	Diagnosis	3-year follow up
Age in years, median (range)	13.8 (4.7–16.0)	16.7 (7.2–19.0)
Male, <i>n/N</i> (%)	20/34 (59)	
Paris classification: Age at diagnosis, <i>n/N</i> (%)	A1a 5/34 (15) A1b 29/34 (85)	
Paris classification: Behavior, <i>n/N</i> (%)	B1 33/34 (97)	30/34 (88)
	B2 1/34 (3)	1/34 (3)
	B3 1/34 (3)	3/34 (9)
Paris classification: Location, <i>n/N</i> (%)	L1 2/34 (6) L2 12/34 (35) L3 20/34 (59)	2/34 (6) 8/34 (24) 24/34 (71)
Paris classification: Location upper disease, <i>n/N</i> (%)	L4a 24/34 (71) L4b 1/34 (3) L4a 1/34 (3)	22/34 (65) 1/34 (3) 3/34 (9)
	and L4b	
Paris classification: Perianal disease, <i>n/N</i> (%)	5/34 (15)	12/34 (35)
Height z-score, mean (range), <i>n</i>	−0.3 (−4.3 to +2.4), <i>n</i> = 32	−0.01 (−2.2 to +2.2), <i>n</i> = 31
BMI z-score, mean (range), <i>n</i>	−0.6 (−4.5 to +1.3), <i>n</i> = 32	−0.1 (−3.0 to +2.7), <i>n</i> = 31
PCDAI, mean (range), <i>n</i>	35 (15–68), <i>n</i> = 30	6 (0–25), <i>n</i> = 30
Modified PCDAI, mean (range), <i>n</i>	11 (0–25), <i>n</i> = 30	2 (0–13), <i>n</i> = 25

BMI, body mass index; PCDAI, pediatric Crohn's disease activity index.

**Age differences in IBD characteristics.** There were only five children diagnosed with CD at age <10 years (A1a), comprising one child with terminal ileal (L1), two with colonic (L2), and two with ileocolonic (L3) disease location. Both children with isolated colonic disease at diagnosis progressed to ileocolonic disease by 3-year follow up. Three children aged <10 years had upper gastrointestinal (UGI) involvement at diagnosis and follow up. All five children diagnosed at age <10 years had inflammatory disease at diagnosis and follow up. While none of these young children had perianal disease at diagnosis, two developed perianal disease within 3 years.

Comparing children diagnosed at age <10 years (A1a) to older children (A1b), 40% (2/5) of younger children compared with 62% (18/29) of older children had ileocolonic disease at diagnosis ( $P = 0.63$ ). Similar proportions of younger and older children had isolated colonic disease at diagnosis (40%, 2/5 vs 35%, 10/29).

**Disease activity.** Comparing diagnosis to 3-year follow up, there were significant increases in blood hematocrit, hemoglobin, and albumin levels and reductions in blood platelets, erythrocyte sedimentation rate (ESR), C-reactive protein (CRP), and ferritin

**Table 2** Age, disease extent, growth parameters, and disease activity in children with ulcerative colitis at diagnosis and 3-year follow up, including those reclassified as ulcerative colitis (UC) in the intervening 3 years<sup>†</sup>

	Diagnosis	3-year follow up
Age in years, median (range)	8.8 (1.0–13.5)	12.3 (4.1–16.8)
Male, <i>n/N</i> (%)	6/11 (55)	
Paris classification: Extent, <i>n/N</i> (%) <sup>‡</sup>	E1 2/11 (18) E2 2/11 (18) E3 1/11 (9) E4 7/11 (64)	1/11 (9) 1/11 (9) 1/11 (9) 8/11 (73)
Paris classification: Severity, <i>n/N</i> (%)	S0 10/11 (91) S1 1/11 (9)	11/11 (100) 0/11 (0)
Height z-score, mean (range)	−0.01 (−1.2 to +1.3), <i>n</i> = 11	+0.01 (−1.1 to +1.1), <i>n</i> = 11
BMI z-score, mean (range)	+0.3 (−1.7 to 2.3), <i>n</i> = 11	+0.6 (−1.5 to +2.2), <i>n</i> = 11
PUCAI, mean (range)	44 (30–70), <i>n</i> = 11	6 (0–35), <i>n</i> = 11

<sup>†</sup>Including three participants initially diagnosed with IBD-unclassified (IBDU), who received a diagnosis of UC within the intervening 3 years.

<sup>‡</sup>The three participants initially diagnosed with IBDU all were Paris classification extent = E4 at diagnosis and follow up.

BMI, body mass index; PCDAI, pediatric Crohn's disease activity index.

levels in all IBD (Table 3). In CD, there were reductions in mean PCDAI and modified PCDAI scores (Table 3). There was also a significant reduction in PUCAI score in the 11 children diagnosed with UC from a mean of 44 at diagnosis to 6 at follow up,  $P = <0.001$ .

**Disease management.** Most children (91%, 31/34) with CD received EEN at diagnosis. As part of management for a disease flare, six children with CD also received a further course of EEN. Half ( $n = 3$ ) of these subsequent courses were within 2 years of diagnosis, and the remainder were in the third year following diagnosis.

Of all 48 children with IBD, 27 received steroids at a mean of 7 months following diagnosis (range 0–35 months) (Table 4). During the three intervening years, 44% (15/34) of children with CD and 27% (3/11) with UC received biologic therapy. Of the 15 children with CD who received biologic therapy, 11 received infliximab, with 1 subsequently changing to adalimumab, and 4 received adalimumab, with 1 changing to infliximab. Two children with UC changed from infliximab to adalimumab. Three children with CD and one child with UC started biologic therapy within 1 year of diagnosis, and eight (6 CD, 2 UC) started in the second year following diagnosis.

Of 30 children with CD who received azathioprine, 19 started at <3 months postdiagnosis, 9 commenced at 3–5 months, and 2 children commenced at 6–11 months postdiagnosis. Three children with CD received a second immunomodulatory drug: two received methotrexate and one received 6-mercaptopurine within 1 year following diagnosis. The five children with UC who received azathioprine started within a year after diagnosis.

**Table 3** Inflammatory markers, blood parameters, and disease severity at diagnosis and 3-year follow up in children diagnosed with inflammatory bowel disease (IBD) in 2015

	All IBD				CD only			
	Mean baseline	Mean follow up	P-value	n	Mean baseline	Mean follow up	P-value	n
Hct (%)	0.36	0.40	<0.01	36	0.36	0.40	<0.01	29
Hb (g/L)	115	133	<0.01	36	113	135	<0.01	29
Platelets (×10 <sup>9</sup> /L)	457	338	<0.01	36	472	334	<0.01	29
Albumin (g/L)	35	39	0.01	34	34	38	0.02	27
ESR (mm/h)	29	11	<0.01	25	32	12	0.01	18
25OH-VitD (nmol/L)	58	67	0.48	15	55	76	0.12	11
Iron (micromol/L)	8	13	0.03	20	8	13	0.07	16
Ferritin (microgram/L)	76	38	0.03	23	85	40	0.03	19
Transferrin saturation (%)	12%	15%	0.19	21	12%	16%	0.24	17
Transferrin (g/L)	2.4	2.7	0.06	17	2.3	2.7	0.10	14
Vit B12 (pmol/L)	485	372	0.03	13	469	369	0.12	10
PCDAI					35	6	<0.001	28
mod PCDAI					10	2	<0.001	25

  

	Median baseline (IQR)	Median follow up (IQR)	P-value	n	Median baseline (IQR)	Median follow up (IQR)	P-value	n
CRP (mg/L)	12 (2–51)	1 (1–6)	0.01	28	13 (5–53)	1 (1–6)	0.03	25

Children without paired data were excluded for each parameter.

25-OHD, 25-hydroxyvitamin D; CD, Crohn’s disease; CRP, C-reactive protein; ESR, erythrocyte sedimentation rate; Hb, hemoglobin; Hct, hematocrit; IQR, interquartile range; mod PCDAI, modified PCDAI; PCDAI, pediatric Crohn’s disease activity index; PUCAI, pediatric ulcerative colitis activity index; Vit B12, vitamin B12.

**Table 4** Disease course and management during 3 years of follow up in children diagnosed with inflammatory bowel disease (IBD) in 2015

	CD, n = 34	UC, n = 11	IBDU, n = 3
Disease flares during 3 years, median (IQR)	1.5 (1–3)	1 (0–3)	1 (0–2)
Hospitalizations during 3 years, median (IQR)	1 (0–2)	1 (0–4)	1 (0–3)
Steroids, % (n/N)	56% (19/34)	64% (7/11)	33% (1/3)
Cumulative steroid dose <sup>†, ‡</sup> , mean (range), n	57 (22–125) mg/kg, n = 18	152 (10–379) mg/kg, n = 7	250 mg/kg, n = 1
Biologic, % (n/N)	44% (15/34)	27% (3/11)	0
Azathioprine, % (n/N)	88% (30/34)	45% (5/11)	0
Oral ASA, % (n/N)	56% (19/34)	100% (11/11)	100% (3/3)
Rectal ASA, % (n/N)	9% (3/34)	45% (5/11)	0
EEN at diagnosis, % (n/N)	91% (31/34)	0	0
Received a second course of EEN subsequent to diagnosis, % (n/N)	18% (6/34)	0	0
Antibiotics at any time, % (n/N)	56% (19/34)	45% (5/11)	0
Mean total antibiotics courses for 3 years <sup>‡</sup> , mean (range), n	2.8 (1–6), n = 19	3.2 (1–7), n = 5	0

<sup>†</sup>Prednisolone equivalents.

<sup>‡</sup>Cumulative steroid doses and mean antibiotics per year are of those who received steroids or antibiotics.

ASA, 5-aminosalicylic acid; CD, Crohn’s disease; EEN, exclusive enteral nutrition; IBDU, IBD-unclassified; IQR, interquartile range; UC, ulcerative colitis.

The 19 children with CD who required antibiotics as part of IBD management received a mean of 2.8 antibiotic courses, including a mean of 2.3 ciprofloxacin courses and 2.2 metronidazole courses during the 3-year follow up. Five children with UC received a mean of 3.2 antibiotic courses, including a mean of 2.0 ciprofloxacin courses and 2.0 metronidazole courses during the 3-year follow up.

At diagnosis, 41% (14/34) of children with CD, 9% (1/11) with UC, and 33% (1/3) with IBDU received treatment for iron deficiency. In the intervening 3 years, 62% (21/34) with CD received iron, including 10 children who received intravenous iron. Of children with UC, 55% (6/11) received iron, including two who received intravenous iron, and one child with IBDU received oral iron.

**Surgical management.** Of the 34 children with CD, 7 (21%) had undergone a surgical procedure, including five operations for perianal or perivaginal abscess management, one partial colectomy, and one ileal stricturoplasty. Two of the children requiring perianal abscess drainage underwent further surgery; one child had two examinations under anesthesia for perianal pain with no active abscess found, and one child had a revision and then removal of a seton drain. Two children with UC had a colectomy and ileostomy formation, one of whom subsequently required an adhesiolysis for a bowel obstruction.

**Management at most recent follow up.** At 3 years following diagnosis, 44% of children with CD and 27% with UC were receiving a biologic therapy (Table 5). All children with IBD receiving biologic therapy were also receiving an immunomodulator.

## Discussion

This is the first nationwide cohort reporting the current management and outcomes of childhood IBD in the NZ setting. A striking feature was the high proportion of CD. Although both disease progression and an increase in perianal disease occurred, only three children with CD had penetrating disease at follow up, and one had a stricture suggesting good disease control. Of all IBD patients, more than half received steroids, and some children had substantial exposure.

Childhood IBD has been associated with more severe disease and more extensive location in both CD and UC.<sup>10–12</sup> In childhood CD, ileocolonic location occurs most frequently,<sup>12,17,19,21</sup> although in young children, isolated colonic disease is also common.<sup>12,17,26–28</sup> Consistent with these studies, most CD was ileocolonic. Although only five children with CD were diagnosed at <10 years, two (40%) of these young children had isolated colonic disease at diagnosis, and both progressed to ileocolonic disease by 3-year follow up. The proportion of young children with isolated colonic disease was comparable to previous studies, which found isolated colonic disease in 33–41% of young children (defined as <8 to <11 years) diagnosed with CD<sup>12,17,27</sup> versus 6–24% diagnosed as older children (defined as ≥8 to ≥11 years).<sup>12,17,26,27</sup>

The majority of children with CD in the current study had inflammatory disease at diagnosis, consistent with previous

studies.<sup>17,21</sup> Of the children with changes in their Paris classification over time, most had disease extension and only 12% had developed stricturing or penetrating disease at 3-year follow up. Previous studies have found higher rates of behavior progression, although this was likely contributed to by the longer duration of follow up included in these studies. Two studies of childhood CD identified stricturing or penetrating disease in 58–59% of children at median 7–11 years of follow up.<sup>19,21</sup> A further study found progression of disease location in 11% and behavior in 29% at 5-year follow up.<sup>20</sup> A systematic review reported progression to stricturing disease in 24–43% and to penetrating disease in 14–27% of CD at 4–10 years of follow up.<sup>16</sup> In the current study, progression of extent occurred in two children with UC. The systematic review also found an increase in pancolitis over time in children with UC.<sup>16</sup>

In this cohort, UGI and perianal disease occurred frequently in CD. On diagnosis, 76% of children with CD had UGI disease, and although no new UGI disease occurred, progression of UGI location occurred in two children. In contrast, two French studies reported lower rates of UGI disease, with rates increasing from 36% at diagnosis to 48% at 7-year follow up<sup>21</sup> and from 31% at diagnosis to 42% at 11-year follow up.<sup>19</sup> In the current study, perianal disease occurred in 35% of children with CD 3 years following diagnosis. Most studies report lower rates of perianal disease, although there is substantial variation. Two studies reported perianal disease at diagnosis in 9–10% of children,<sup>17,19</sup> and studies including a systematic review reported perianal disease in 16–30% at 4–11 years following diagnosis.<sup>16,19,20</sup> However, one Korean study identified perianal fistulae in 50% of CD at 1 year and 55% at 5 years.<sup>14</sup>

Of children with CD, 26% had EIM, comparable to previous studies, which have reported EIM in 20–24% of childhood CD at diagnosis.<sup>17,19</sup> In addition, a French study found new EIM in 30% of children with CD at 11 years of follow up.<sup>19</sup>

Growth parameters improved during the intervening 3 years. BMI z-scores significantly increased and were close to the 50th centile at follow up in CD and all IBD. A systematic review of childhood IBD, including studies from 1935 to 2007, found that growth failure, mostly defined as height <third percentile, was more frequent in CD than UC and reported growth failure in CD in 10–56% of children at diagnosis and 10–40% at

**Table 5** Current management at most recent follow up 3 years following diagnosis in children diagnosed with inflammatory bowel disease (IBD) in 2015

	CD (N = 34), n (%)	UC (N = 11), n (%)	IBDU (N = 3) n (%)
Oral ASA	12 (35%)	11 (100%)	2 (67%)
Rectal ASA	1 (3%)	0	0
Azathioprine	26 (76%)	45% (5/11)	2 (67%)
Other immunomodulator	2 (6%)	0	0
Biologic (any)	15 (44%)	27% (3/11)	0
Infliximab	11 (32%)	9% (1/11)	0
Adalimumab	4 (12%)	18% (2/11)	0
Steroid (oral)	1 (3%)	0	1 (33%)
Other medication or management	2 EEN 1 Colifoam	1 Colifoam	
No management by patient choice	3 (9%)	0	0

ASA, 5-aminosalicylic acid; CD, Crohn's disease; EEN, exclusive enteral nutrition; IBDU, IBD-unclassified; UC, ulcerative colitis.

least 5 years following diagnosis.<sup>16</sup> In the NZ cohort, 13% of CD had a height <third percentile at diagnosis. Only one child (3%) had height persistently <third percentile at 3-year follow up, suggesting improved nutrition and good disease control. The same systematic review reported growth failure in 0–10% of children with UC at diagnosis and 0–17% at follow up.<sup>16</sup> In the NZ cohort, no child with UC or IBDU had height <third centile.

Consistent with this cohort, in which 56% of all children with IBD received steroid management at least once, recent studies demonstrate that many children with CD continue to receive steroids.<sup>14</sup> A study including children diagnosed with CD from 2006 to 2013 reported that 47% of children received steroids by 1 year and 57% by 5 years following diagnosis.<sup>14,19,21</sup> Long-term studies report that 85–96% of children with CD received at least one course of steroids at a median of 7–11 years.<sup>19,21</sup>

Almost half of the children with CD received biologic therapy, consistent with previous studies of childhood CD, which report management with biologic therapy in 11–46% at 1 year<sup>14</sup> and 24–35% 5–11 years.<sup>14,19,21</sup> Biologic therapies were prescribed following the NZ pharmacological prescribing step-up approach requirements.<sup>29</sup>

Most children with CD were managed with EEN at diagnosis, consistent with European Society of Pediatric Gastroenterology, Hepatology and Nutrition (ESPGHAN) and European Crohn's and Colitis Organization (ECCO) guidelines.<sup>30</sup> Recent studies suggest that the effectiveness of EEN to induce remission following diagnosis in CD is around 80%.<sup>31–33</sup>

Although numbers were limited, only 6% of children with CD required intestinal resection within 3 years following diagnosis, which is a lower intestinal surgery rate than previously reported.<sup>14,18–21</sup> A systematic review demonstrated a reduction in the 10-year risk of intestinal surgery over time, from 47 to 38% in CD and from 16 to 14% in UC, comparing people diagnosed in 1956–1970 to diagnoses since 2000.<sup>18</sup> Studies in children have reported intestinal resection rates in CD of 4.5% at 1 year,<sup>14</sup> 20% at 3 years,<sup>21</sup> 17–34% at 5 years,<sup>14,21</sup> and 43–44% at a median of 11–16 years.<sup>19,20</sup> Notably, the study reporting an intestinal resection rate at 3 years following diagnosis included children recruited between 1988 and 2002.<sup>21</sup> This study reported that 24% of patients received infliximab<sup>21</sup> compared with 44% in our present study, suggesting that intestinal resection rates may have been higher before the widespread use of biologic therapy. The rate of intestinal resection in children with UC 3 years after diagnosis (18%) was similar to the previous studies.<sup>18</sup>

The current study is limited by the number of children included in the cohort, particularly in the subgroups diagnosed with IBDU or UC. Overall outcomes were analyzed because sample size limited analysis of outcomes by intervention. However, this is the only study reporting disease course in NZ children with IBD and included all children known to be diagnosed with IBD in 2015. Furthermore, this follow-up study was able to report on the outcomes of 94% of the original cohort. Although these data provide perspective on the medical, growth, and disease factors, they do not provide an understanding of the wider impact of the disease, such as social and educational outcomes.

In conclusion, most NZ children with IBD are in remission 3 years following diagnosis with improved disease activity scores and growth. Although some children had progression of disease, this was mostly limited to progression of location, and only a small

number of children with CD had noninflammatory disease at follow up. Almost half of children with CD received a biologic medication, and approximately half of all children with IBD received steroids at some time during the three intervening years. These data establish a perspective on the short-term outcomes of NZ children diagnosed with IBD and illustrate the role of nutritional and biologic therapies.

## References

- Lopez RN, Appleton L, Gearry RB, Day AS. Rising incidence of paediatric inflammatory bowel disease in Canterbury, New Zealand, 1996–2015. *J. Pediatr. Gastroenterol. Nutr.* 2018; **66**: e45–50.
- Lopez RN, Evans HM, Appleton L *et al.* Prospective incidence of paediatric inflammatory bowel disease in New Zealand in 2015: results from the PINZ study. *J. Pediatr. Gastroenterol. Nutr.* 2018; **66**: e122–e6.
- Agnarsson U, Bjornsson S, Johansson JH, Sigurdsson L. Inflammatory bowel disease in Icelandic children 1951–2010. Population-based study involving one nation over six decades. *Scand. J. Gastroenterol.* 2013; **48**: 1399–404.
- Martin-de-Carpi J, Rodriguez A, Ramos E, Jimenez S, Martinez-Gomez MJ, Medina E. Increasing incidence of pediatric inflammatory bowel disease in Spain (1996–2009): the SPIRIT Registry. *Inflamm. Bowel Dis.* 2013; **19**: 73–80.
- van der Zaag-Loonen HJ, Casparie M, Taminiau JA, Escher JC, Pereira RR, Derckx HH. The incidence of pediatric inflammatory bowel disease in The Netherlands: 1999–2001. *J. Pediatr. Gastroenterol. Nutr.* 2004; **38**: 302–7.
- Yap J, Wesley A, Mouat S, Chin S. Paediatric inflammatory bowel disease in New Zealand. *N. Z. Med. J.* 2008; **121**: 19–34.
- Kelsen J, Baldassano RN. Inflammatory bowel disease: the difference between children and adults. *Inflamm. Bowel Dis.* 2008; **14** (Suppl. 2): S9–11.
- Griffiths AM. Specificities of inflammatory bowel disease in childhood. *Best Pract. Res. Clin. Gastroenterol.* 2004; **18**: 509–23.
- Benchimol EI, Fortinsky KJ, Gozdyra P, Van den Heuvel M, Van Limbergen J, Griffiths AM. Epidemiology of pediatric inflammatory bowel disease: a systematic review of international trends. *Inflamm. Bowel Dis.* 2011; **17**: 423–39.
- Polito JM 2nd, Childs B, Mellits ED, Tokayer AZ, Harris ML, Bayless TM. Crohn's disease: influence of age at diagnosis on site and clinical type of disease. *Gastroenterology.* 1996; **111**: 580–6.
- Ishige T, Tomomasa T, Takebayashi T *et al.* Inflammatory bowel disease in children: epidemiological analysis of the nationwide IBD registry in Japan. *J. Gastroenterol.* 2010; **45**: 911–7.
- Van Limbergen J, Russell RK, Drummond HE *et al.* Definition of phenotypic characteristics of childhood-onset inflammatory bowel disease. *Gastroenterology.* 2008; **135**: 1114–22.
- Assa A, Rinawi F, Shamir R. The long-term predictive properties of the Paris classification in paediatric inflammatory bowel disease patients. *J. Crohns Colitis.* 2018; **12**: 39–47.
- Kim HJ, Oh SH, Kim DY *et al.* Clinical characteristics and long-term outcomes of paediatric Crohn's disease: a single-centre experience. *J. Crohns Colitis.* 2017; **11**: 157–64.
- Nasiri S, Kuenzig ME, Benchimol EI. Long-term outcomes of pediatric inflammatory bowel disease. *Semin. Pediatr. Surg.* 2017; **26**: 398–404.
- Abraham BP, Mehta S, El-Serag HB. Natural history of pediatric-onset inflammatory bowel disease: a systematic review. *J. Clin. Gastroenterol.* 2012; **46**: 581–9.
- de Bie CI, Paerregaard A, Kolacek S *et al.* Disease phenotype at diagnosis in pediatric Crohn's disease: 5-year analyses of the EUROKIDS registry. *Inflamm. Bowel Dis.* 2013; **19**: 378–85.
- Frolkis AD, Dykeman J, Negron ME *et al.* Risk of surgery for inflammatory bowel diseases has decreased over time: a systematic review

- and meta-analysis of population-based studies. *Gastroenterology*. 2013; **145**: 996–1006.
- 19 Fumery M, Pariente B, Sarter H *et al.* Long-term outcome of pediatric-onset Crohn's disease: a population-based cohort study. *Dig. Liver Dis.* 2019; **51**: 496–502.
- 20 Rinawi F, Assa A, Hartman C *et al.* Evolution of disease phenotype in pediatric-onset Crohn's disease after more than 10 years follow up-Cohort study. *Dig. Liver Dis.* 2016; **48**: 1444–50.
- 21 Vernier-Massouille G, Balde M, Salleron J *et al.* Natural history of pediatric Crohn's disease: a population-based cohort study. *Gastroenterology*. 2008; **135**: 1106–13.
- 22 Levine A, Griffiths A, Markowitz J *et al.* Pediatric modification of the Montreal classification for inflammatory bowel disease: the Paris classification. *Inflamm. Bowel Dis.* 2011; **17**: 1314–21.
- 23 Levine A, Koletzko S, Turner D *et al.* ESPGHAN revised porto criteria for the diagnosis of inflammatory bowel disease in children and adolescents. *J. Pediatr. Gastroenterol. Nutr.* 2014; **58**: 795–806.
- 24 Leach ST, Nahidi L, Tilakaratne S, Day AS, Lemberg DA. Development and assessment of a modified pediatric Crohn disease activity index. *J. Pediatr. Gastroenterol. Nutr.* 2010; **51**: 232–6.
- 25 Turner D, Hyams J, Markowitz J *et al.* Appraisal of the pediatric ulcerative colitis activity index (PUCAD). *Inflamm. Bowel Dis.* 2009; **15**: 1218–23.
- 26 Aloï M, Lionetti P, Barabino A *et al.* Phenotype and disease course of early-onset pediatric inflammatory bowel disease. *Inflamm. Bowel Dis.* 2014; **20**: 597–605.
- 27 Gasparetto M, Guariso G, Pozza LV, Ross A, Heuschkel R, Zilbauer M. Clinical course and outcomes of diagnosing inflammatory bowel disease in children 10 years and under: retrospective cohort study from two tertiary centres in the United Kingdom and in Italy. *BMC Gastroenterol.* 2016; **16**: 35.
- 28 Heyman MB, Kirschner BS, Gold BD *et al.* Children with early-onset inflammatory bowel disease (IBD): analysis of a pediatric IBD consortium registry. *J. Pediatr.* 2005; **146**: 35–40.
- 29 Pharmac New Zealand Special Authority Forms. Cited 31 August 2019. Available from URL: <https://www.pharmac.govt.nz/wwwtrts/SAForms.php>
- 30 Ruummele FM, Veres G, Kolho KL *et al.* Consensus guidelines of ECCO/ESPGHAN on the medical management of pediatric Crohn's disease. *J. Crohns Colitis.* 2014; **8**: 1179–207.
- 31 Kang Y, Park S, Kim S, Kim SY, Koh H. Therapeutic efficacy of exclusive enteral nutrition with specific polymeric diet in pediatric Crohn's disease. *Pediatr. Gastroenterol. Hepatol. Nutr.* 2019; **22**: 72–9.
- 32 Rubio A, Pigneur B, Garnier-Lengline H *et al.* The efficacy of exclusive nutritional therapy in paediatric Crohn's disease, comparing fractionated oral vs. continuous enteral feeding. *Aliment. Pharmacol. Ther.* 2011; **33**: 1332–9.
- 33 Kim HJ, Kim Y, Cho JM, Oh SH, Kim KM. Therapeutic efficacy of oral enteral nutrition in pediatric Crohn's disease: a single center non-comparative retrospective study. *Yonsei Med. J.* 2016; **57**: 1185–91.